# Uldaho Law **Digital Commons** @ **Uldaho Law**

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

7-2-2012

# BV Beverage Co., LLC v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 39690

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\_supreme\_court\_record\_briefs

#### Recommended Citation

"BV Beverage Co., LLC v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 39690" (2012). Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs. 1470.  $https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\_supreme\_court\_record\_briefs/1470$ 

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law.

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BV BEVERAGE COMPANY, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company,	DOCKET NO. 39690-2012
Appellant/Petitioner,	District Court No. CV-2011-6351
v. ) IDAHO STATE POLICE, ) ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL, ) Respondent. )	Supreme Cour of Appeals - COPY  Supreme Cour of Appeals - COPY

#### RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Ada

Honorable Mike Wetherell, District Judge, presiding.

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General State of Idaho

CHERYL E. MEADE
Deputy Attorney General
Idaho State Police
700 S. Stratford Drive
Meridian, ID 83642
Telephone: (208) 884-7050

Facsimile: (208) 884-7228

ISB No. 6200

Attorney for Respondent

REBECCA A. RAINEY RAINEY LAW OFFICE 910 W. Main Street, Ste. 258

Boise, ID 83702 Telephone: (2

(208) 258-2061 (208) 473-2952

Facsimile: ISB No. 7525

Attorney for Appellant/Petitioner

IO PA

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BV BEVERAGE COMPANY, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company,	) DOCKET NO. 39690-2012
Appellant/Petitioner,	) District Court No. CV-2011-6351
v.	)
IDAHO STATE POLICE, ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL,	) ) )
Respondent.	) )

#### **RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Ada

Honorable Mike Wetherell, District Judge, presiding.

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General State of Idaho

CHERYL E. MEADE
Deputy Attorney General
Idaho State Police
700 S. Stratford Drive
Meridian, ID 83642
Telephone: (208) 884-70

Telephone: (208) 884-7050 Facsimile: (208) 884-7228

ISB No. 6200

Attorney for Respondent

REBECCA A. RAINEY RAINEY LAW OFFICE 910 W. Main Street, Ste. 258

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
III. ALTERNATIVE ISSUES ON APPEAL	8
A. Does a party, who in essence claims a portion of a statute to be unconstitutional or constitutionally deficient, because it allegedly deprives a lessor of a liquor license of due process, have the burden of proving the statute unconstitutional?	
B. Does ABC have the statutory authority to act outside the scope of IDAHO CODE § 23-908, and its contemporaneous rules, by recognizing that someone other than the liquor licensee is able to exercise the privileges associated with a liquor license, including the right to renew?	
C. Did the District Court correctly rule, based upon by BV's own failure to timely submit the "Release of Interest and Right of Renewal form" that the 31-day grace-period for renewal expired, and because the liquor license was lost through operation of law and there was no agency action taken by ABC?	
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
V. ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS	10
VI. CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	A	C.	ľ	C
٠.	$\boldsymbol{\mu}$		r,	. 7

A.E. "Ed" Fridenstine v. Idaho Dep't of Administration, 133 Idaho 188, 983 P.2d 842 (1999)	12
Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Co. v. Peiper, 133 Idaho 82, 982 P.2d 917 (1999)	11
Ada County Assessor v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Boise, 123 Idaho 425, 849 P.2d 98 (1993)	17
BHA Invs., Inc. v. State, 138 Idaho 348, 63 P.3d 474 (2003)	10, 14
Bishop v. Wood, 426 U.S. 341, 96 S. Ct. 2074 (1976)	12
Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701 (1972)	11, 12
Cooper v. Bd. of Prof'l Discipline of Idaho State Bd. of Med., 134 Idaho 449, 4 P.3d 561 (2000)	9, 10
Ferguson v. Board of Trustees of Bonner County Sch., 98 Idaho 359, 564 P.2d 971, 975 (1977)	12
Fuchs v. State, Dept. of Idaho State Police, Bureau of Alcohol Beverage Control, 152 Idaho 626, 272 P.3d 1257 (2012)	7, 22
Gartland v. Talbott, 72 Idaho 125, 237 P.2d 1067 (1951)	14
Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565, 95 S.Ct. 729 (1975)	12
Grand Canyon Dories v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n, 124 1daho 1, 855 P.2d 462 (1993)	18
Hoppe v. Nichols, 100 Idaho 133, 594 P.2d 643 (1979)	21
Kootenai Elec. Co-op. v. Washington Water Power Co., 127 Idaho 432, 901 P.2d 1333 (1995)	10, 17
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 [2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)]	9
Maresh v. State of Idaho Dep't of Health and Welfare, 132 Idaho 221, 970 P.2d 14 (1998)	11, 12
Miles v. Idaho Power Co., 116 Idaho 635, 778 P.2d 757 (1989)	9
Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412, 106 S. Ct. 1135 (1986)	11
Nampa Lodge No. 1389, Benev. and P.O. of E. of U.S. v. Smylie, 71 Idaho 212, 229 P.2d 991 (1951)	14, 17
Nelson By and Through Nelson v. City of Rupert, 128 Idaho 199, 911 P.2d 1111 (1996)	18
Olson v. 14 Fragman Co. 117 Idaho 706 701 D 2d 1205 (1000)	0.11

Ottesen on Behalf of Edwards v. Board of Comm'rs of Madison County, 107 Idaho 1099, 1100, 695 P.2d 1238, 1239 (1985)	17
Schevers v. State, 129 Idaho 573, 930 P.2d 603(1996)	12
State v. Avelar, 129 Idaho 700, 931 P.2d 1218 (1997)	11
State v. Mccoy, 128 Idaho 362, 913 p.2d 578 (1996)	17
State v. Newman, 108 Idaho 5, 696 P.2d 856, 864 (1985)	10
State v. Rhoades, 121 Idaho 63, 822 P.2d 960 (1991)	12
Taylor v. State, 62 Idaho 212, 109 P.2d 879 (1941)	13
True v. Dep't of Health and Welfare, 103 Idaho 151, 645 P.2d 891 (1982)	12
Uptick Corp. v. Ahlin, 103 Idaho 364, 647 P. 2d 1236 (1982)	15, 18, 19
Wolfe v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co., 128 Idaho 398, 913 P.2d 1168 (1996)	
STATUTES	
IDAHO CODE § 23-102	14
IDAHO CODE § 23-615	9
IDAHO CODE § 23-905	3, 15
ІDAHO CODE § 23-907	3, 15
ІDAHO CODE § 23-908	passim
IDAHO CODE § 23-908(1)	passim
IDAHO CODE § 23-908(2)	5
IDAHO CODE § 23-908(5)	4, 5
IDAHO CODE § 23-933	15
ІDAHO CODE § 23-1010	3
IDAHO CODE § 67-5201(2)	20
ІDAHO CODE § 67-5201(3)	20, 21
IDAHO CODE 8 67-5254	20. 21

IDAHO CODE § 67-5279 (1)	10
ІDAHO CODE § 67-5279(3)	10
IDAHO CODE § 67-5279(4)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black's Law Dictionary	21
Cheerleaders Sports Bar and Grill, Inc. v State of Idaho, Department of Idaho State Police	4
Ronald Abraham, v. Idaho State Police, Alcohol Beverage Control	4
Sagebrush Inn, Inc. v. Idaho State Police, Bureau of Alcohol Beverage Control	4
RULES	
Idaho Administrative Procedures Act, Title 67, Chapter 52	passim
IDAPA 11.05.01.011.03	3, 4
IDAPA Rule 11.05.01.12	4
TREATISES	
Michael S. Gilmore & Dale D. Goble, <i>The Idaho Administrative Procedures Act:</i> A Primer for the Practitioner, 30 Idaho L. Review 273, 332 (1993/1994)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2	13
Idaho Const. art. III. 8 26	13
